
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH  
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

DYDD IAU 
23 MAI 2024 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

THURSDAY 
23 MAY 2024 
 10.00 am   

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 
Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 

ZOOM 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL 

OFFICES AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 
Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Llinos Medi, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts,  
Robin Wyn Williams 
 
Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 
Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
  

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 19 March 2024. 
  

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy. 
  

5    SCHOOL ORGANISATION – OBJECTION REPORT AND FINAL DECISION RE: 
YSGOL CARREGLEFN  (Pages 19 - 82) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People.  
  

6    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 
 
“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.” 
  

7    AGREE ON THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE 
PORTHLADD RHYDD YNYS MÔN  (Pages 85 - 116) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
 

 
 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 19 March, 2024   

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Carwyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property (for item 8) 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development (for item 13) 
Head of Democracy 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation (for item 5) 
Corporate Planning, Performance and Programme Manager 
(GP) (for item 5) 
Corporate Programme Manager (ATR) (for item 7) 
Chief Property and Asset Officer (MH) (for item 8) 
Chief Economic Development Officer (for item 13)  
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Neville Evans, Mr Rhys H .Hughes (Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Gwilym O. Jones (Vice-Chair of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee), R. Llewelyn Jones, Jackie 
Lewis, Communications Officer (GJ), Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 
Scrutiny Officer (EA) (Observer). 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Nicola Roberts declared a personal interest only when item 7 was discussed on 
account of her part time work with Citizens Advice.  

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were 
presented for confirmation: - 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 

• 20 February, 2024 

• 29 February, 2024 (extraordinary) 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the 
following dates be confirmed as correct – 
 

• 20 February, 2024 

• 29 February, 2024 (extraordinary) 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME        

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from April to November 2024 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on the changes to the Forward Work 
Programme including the rescheduling of the item on the Local Housing Market from the 
March 2024 meeting to the July 2024 meeting and the addition of performance and budget 
monitoring items to the November 2024 meeting. The Head of Democracy confirmed that 
work is afoot to fully populate the Executive’s Forward Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period 
April to November 2024 as presented. 

5. SCORECARD MONITORING – QUARTER 3 2023/24  

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 3 2023/24 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.  

The report was presented by Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Corporate 
Business and Customer Experience as the most positive end of Quarter 3 corporate 
scorecard since the scorecard was introduced as a performance management tool with 91% 
of all Performance Indicators performing above or within a 5% tolerance of their targets. He 
highlighted a number of strong performances for the period in relation to the Welsh 
Language and schools, NERS indicators, the number of empty homes brought back into use, 
Adults’ Services, Children and Families’ Services, Homelessness, Waste Management, and 
the Planning Service. Further work is required to bring the performance with regard to FOI 
responses, complaints management, delivery of DFGs and the time taken to re-let empty 
properties to target and these areas are being monitored and examined by the Leadership 
Team to secure improvements into the future. Although financial pressures continue to be 
felt and will need to be addressed going forward into the next financial year, the Council’s 
financial management performance is encouraging and forecasts an end of year underspend 
which if realised would strengthen the Council’s financial position. 

The Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation echoed the comments of the Portfolio 
Member saying that the scorecard reflects positive performance across the organisation and 
although there are a few areas where performance can be improved, that endeavour forms 
part of the Council’s ambition to continuously improve and do better. 

Councillor Dyfed Wyn
[...]
 12 
March 2024 meeting as the affordability of the Plan, the challenges in achieving WHQS 
2023, the percentage of the Council’s housing that is suitable for the 21st century and the 
rationale for the 30-year Plan timescale. Having considered these matters and the responses 
to them the Committee had resolved to recommend the HRA Business Plan 2024-2054 to 
the Executive. 
 
The Executive’s Members recognised the challenges facing the Council in seeking to meet 
both increasing housing need on the Island and the requirements of WHQS 2023 and they 
were appreciative of the Housing Service’s work and ongoing commitment to achieve 
continuous improvement for the homes and services provided across Anglesey as well as to 
invest in and deliver new council housing on the Island. 
 

It was resolved to approve the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2024-2054. 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

It was considered and resolved Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 

11. STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME – ROLLING PROGRAMME  

The report of the Director of Education, Skills, and Young People incorporating the Strategic 
Outline Programme (SOP) - Rolling Programme was presented for the Executive’s approval 
for submission to Welsh Government. 
 
The report and SOP were presented by Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Portfolio Member for 
Education and the Welsh Language for the Executive’s approval ahead of its submission to 
Welsh Government for the next phase of strategic infrastructure funding for the Sustainable 
Communities for Learning Programme, (formerly known as 21st Century Schools 
Programme). In November 2022 Welsh Government noted that it would be replacing the 
previous banded programme for capital investment in schools and colleges and moving to a 
regime of using a Strategic Outline Programme over 9 years. Under this regime, it is required 
to present a 9-year capital programme, including an indicative finance forecast for the 9 
years to Welsh Government for consideration towards providing commitment and support for 
the first 3 years alongside support in principle for Years 4,5 and 6. Years 7 to 9 will reflect 
the Authority’s more long-term project pipeline. The SOP sets out the focus of this Authority’s 
9-year rolling programme and details the proposed future schemes identified for investment 

Page 7



 

8 
 

over the course of the programme timeframe along with the estimated costs of the 
programme and funding impact.  
 

It was resolved – 
 

• To approve the Strategic Outline Programme – Rolling Programme (SOP) 

• To authorise Officers to present the final version of the Strategic Outline 
Programme – Rolling Programme (SOP) to Welsh Government officials before the 
31 March 2024 deadline. 

• That authority be delegated to the Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Education and the Welsh Language, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Chief Executive, Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer and the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer to change the SOP if required, if the changes do not 
lead to substantial changes in terms of policy, principles, financial contribution, 
risk and harm to third party. 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 

13. ANGLESEY FREEPORT – GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development setting out proposed 
governance arrangements for the Anglesey Freeport was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader and Portfolio Member for 
Economic Development. As was reported in a previous report to the Executive in November 
2023, the Council’s Officers and its advisors have been working to agree a position on the 
form of legal entity that would best enable the Freeport to discharge its responsibilities to the 
Governments and ensure adequate transfer and management of risk and liabilities. Based 
on the advice received and with the agreement of Stena Line, it is proposed that the Council 
establishes a Company Limited by Guarantee as the Freeport entity and preferred option. 
The report outlines the governance considerations involved in this approach and the next 
steps in the process. 
 

It was resolved – 
 

• To approve the creation by the Council of a Company Limited by Guarantee to act 
as the Anglesey Freeport legal entity. 

• To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and Director of Function Resources)/ Section 151 
Officer to agree the Articles of the Company and its Members Agreement. 

• To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and Director of Function Resources)/ Section 151 
Officer to continue negotiations with key stakeholders and, where appropriate, to 
invite such stakeholders to become members of the Anglesey Freeport Company. 

 

Page 8



 

9 
 

 

                                       Councillor Llinos Medi 
                                                      Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                 

    
[...]
 / or full Council 
(if relevant) 

21 January 2025 meeting  The Executive’s forward work programme Cllr Llinos Medi  

 

P
age 18



1 

V1.3: April 2021 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive 

Date: 23 May 2024 

Subject: OBJECTION REPORT - SCHOOL ORGANISATION 

Proposal to: 
“Transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell 
and close Ysgol Carreglefn”.   

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Dafydd Roberts 
Education and the Welsh Language Portfolio Holder 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Marc B Hughes  
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail:

Arwyn Hughes 
ArwynHughes3@ynysmon.gov.wales 
Programme Manager (Corporate) 

Local Members: Councillor Jackie Lewis 
Councillor Llinos Medi 
Councillor Llio Angharad Owen 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
Recommendation 

1. “Transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol

Carreglefn” from 31 August 2024.

2. Authorise officers to issue notice of the final decision in the form of a decision

letter (in accordance with the School Organisation Code 011/2018).

3. To extend the catchment area of Ysgol Llanfechell to incorporate the current

catchment area of Ysgol Carreglefn.

Reasons 

In order to comply with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the 
School Organisation Code 2018, the Council published a Statutory Notice on 1 March 2024 
of its intention to close Ysgol Carreglefn. 

The statutory notice was published on 1 March 2024, and stakeholders were given until 
5pm on 2nd April 2024 to object.  The objection period was slightly longer than the statutory 
requirement of 28 days, to ensure that the objection period did not close on a bank holiday. 

During this period, 8 objections were received.  

In accordance with the School Organisation Code 2018 published by Welsh Government, 
the proposer or proposers, the
[...]
 alternative has also been assessed in relation to the 
likely impact on standards, the community and travelling arrangements for pupils, as Ysgol 
Carreglefn is listed in the Schools Organisation Code (011/2018) as a rural school.  

 
The consideration of the reasonable alternatives led the Council to present the following 
proposal for the future of Ysgol Carreglefn : 
“Transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol 

Carreglefn”   
 
 
The proposal, if realised would be expected to realise the following benefits: 

• Surplus places at Ysgol Carreglefn could be removed, and surplus places at Ysgol 
Llanfechell could be reduced. 

• The variation in cost per pupils across all Anglesey schools could reduce 
significantly. 

• The cost per pupil at Ysgol Llanfechell could reduce, and is estimated to be very 
close to the Anglesey average for primary schools. 

• The proposal is estimated to deliver a revenue saving of £126k per annum. 

• Carbon emissions would be expected to fall by 12.6 tCO2e. 

• A greater percentage of the Delegated Schools Budget could be allocated on 
teaching, with less resources being allocated towards maintaining and running 
buildings. 

• Current and Projected Maintenance cost could be reduced by £317,350. There could 
be fewer buildings for the authority to maintain in future years, which may contribute 
towards better strategic management of the future school estate. 

Page 20



3 

V1.3: April 2021 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
As Ysgol Carreglefn has fewer than 10 registered pupils at the 2024 January Census 
Point (16-1-24), the school organisation code allows local authorities to undertake a 
streamlined procedure to bring about official closure.   This consists solely of the issue of 
the notice of closure – the requirement for general consultation being waived. 
 
 
At the Executive meeting on 20 February 20
[...]
ittee on 13 
February 2024 and their comments was 
conveyed verbally to the Executive at its 
meeting on 20 February 2024. 

9 Local Members  
 

 

F - Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Objection Report 
 
Appendix 2: Impact Assessment 

 

 

Ff - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 
 
School Organisation Code 011/2018 
Proposal Paper 

 
 

Page 25



 

23/05/2024                                                                                                                                              1 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OBJECTION REPORT ON THE PROPOSAL TO: 
 

“Transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol 
Carreglefn”. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in 

Welsh. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Hard Copies of this report are available by emailing  
angleseyschools@ynysmon.gov.wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

mailto:angleseyschools@ynysmon.gov.


 

23/05/2024                                                                                                                                              2 
 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 

  Page 

1 Background 3 

2 Statutory Notice 3 

3 Objections 3 

4 Further Information 10 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

23/05/2024                                                                                                                                              3 
 

Closure of Ysgol Carreglefn – Objection Report 

 

1. Background 

The proposal to transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol 
Carreglefn was presented to the Executive on the 20 February 2024.  At the Executive 
meeting on 20 February 2024 it was resolved to authorise Officers to progress to the next 
stage noted within the School Organisation Code 2018 which is to publish a Statutory Notice 
for a period of 28 days (once a Statutory Notice is published, stakeholders have 28 days to 
make a statutory objection to the proposal).  
 

 

2. Statutory Notice 

To comply with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the School 
Organisation Code 2018, the Authority issued a Statutory Notice of its intention to:  
 

Transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol 
Carreglefn 

 
The Statutory Notice was published on 1 March 2024 followed by a period for objections to 
the proposal. The objection period ended on 2 April 2024. A total of 8 objections were 
received to the proposal.  
 
The notice was published on the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s website and posted at the 
school’s main entrances. Copies of the notice were provided to the school for distribution to 
pupils, parents, carers and guardians, governors and staff members. All other organisations 
and consultees required under the School Organisation Code 2018 were either provided with 
a hard copy or e-mailed a link to the published notice on the council’s website. All email 
recipients were provided with a link to the notice on the website.  
 
Where objections are received to the statutory notice, an objection report must be published 
summarising the statutory objections and the proposer's response to those objections. 
 
 
3. Objections 

Summary of Objections 

The Council received 8 responses objecting to the proposal.  7 of the responses were from 
pupils of Ysgol Carreglefn.  These responses were received by email from a member of staff 
on behalf of the pupils.  The email contained 7 individual letters, each signed by the pupils. 
The other objection was from the Governing Body of Ysgol Carreglefn.  Many of the responses 
included more than one reason for objecting. These reasons for objecting are categorised in 
the table below and the type of comment raise
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec-Rep-23-5-24
	Exec_FWP_23-5-24

	5 School Organisation – Objection Report and Final Decision re: Ysgol Carreglefn
	Blaenddalen PG (Saesneg) - Objection Report
	SAESNEG Adroddiad Gwrthwynebu Carreglefn
	Combined IA Carreglefn

	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Agree on the Arrangements for the Establishment of the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Committee Room and  
through Zoom on 23 May 2024 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Carwyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, 
 Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: 

  
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development  
Head of Democracy 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Senior Manager (Secondary Education Sector) (AE)  
Chief Economic Development Officer (THJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Robin Williams, Marc Berw Hughes (Director of Education, 
Skills, and Young People), Lynn Ball (Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Derek Owen, Communications Officer 
(GJ).  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Llinos Medi declared a personal interest only when item 5 was discussed as a 
representative of the Local Authority on the governing body of Ysgol Llanfechell.  
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report.  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 19 March 2024 were presented 
for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 19 
March 2024 confirmed as correct. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from June 2024 to January 2025 was presented for confirmation. 



 
 

 2 

 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on the contents of the Forward Work 
Programme highlighting where new items had been introduced and items rescheduled.  
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period 
June 2024 to January 2025 as presented. 
 

5 SCHOOL ORGANISATION – OBJECTION REPORT AND FINAL DECISION RE: YSGOL 
CARREGLEFN  
 
The report of the Director of Education, Skills and Young People incorporating the 
Objection Report on the proposal to transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol 
Llanfechell and close Ysgol Carreglefn was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Portfolio Member for Education 
and the Welsh Language who reported that following approval by the Executive at its 
meeting on 20 February 2024 a Statutory Notice of the Council’s intention to transfer pupils 
from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol Carreglefn was published on 1 
March 2024 after which stakeholders had 28 days in which to make a statutory objection to 
the proposal. The report sets out the objections received along with the proposer’s [i.e. the 
Council’s] response to them which the Executive must now consider before coming to a 
final decision regarding the proposal. The Portfolio Member highlighted that as Ysgol 
Carreglefn had fewer than 10 registered pupils at the 2024 January Census Point, the 
School Organisation Code allows a streamlined procedure to bring about official closure 
with the requirement for a general consultation being waived. 
 
The Senior Education Manager for the Secondary Sector reported that the Council 
received 8 responses objecting to the proposal 7 of which were from pupils of Ysgol 
Carreglefn and the other from the Governing Body of the Ysgol Carreglefn. The pupils’ 
responses were sent in an email by a member of staff of Ysgol Carreglefn containing 7 
individual objection letters each signed by the pupils. The issues raised in the objections 
and the Council’s response to them are summarised in Table 1 of the Objection Report. As 
well as those responses, comments were received from Mechell Community Council after 
the closure of the objection period on 2 April 2024. These are summarised at section 4 of 
the Objection report and as they convey views rather than objections and were received 
outside of the statutory objection period, they have not been dealt with and responded to as 
statutory objections and are included in the report in the interest of transparency. Should 
the Executive affirm the proposal to transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol 
Llanfechell and close Ysgol Carreglefn, a decision letter to that effect would be issued and 
arrangements put in place to implement the decision and transfer the pupils to Ysgol 
Llanfechell, and to provide support for them, their parents, and the school’s staff with the 
process. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Portfolio Member for Education and the Welsh Language in 
saying that the objections to the proposal had been considered and responses provided as 
per the Objection Report, proposed the recommendations of the report which were to 
approve the closure proposal and the transfer of Ysgol Carreglefn pupils to Ysgol 
Llanfechell. In doing so he thanked the Officers and contributors to the process and paid 
tribute to the staff, governors, pupils, and parents of Ysgol Carreglefn as well as the wider 
community for all their hard work in supporting and sustaining Ysgol Carreglefn in recent 
years. 
Those thanks were reiterated by Members of the Executive who also acknowledged the 
respectful way in which Ysgol Carreglefn and the community of Carreglefn had dealt with 
the process which is never pleasant and they reiterated their commitment to working with 
the community to secure the school building as a community resource. Councillor Carwyn 



 
 

 3 

Jones spoke of his own experience in Llanddona when the community came together after 
the closure of the local school to secure a new community centre which has since 
flourished. Councillor Llinos Medi speaking as a Local Member said that the school and 
community understand the rationale for the proposal with the number of pupils at the 
school expected to reduce to 5 in September 2024 making it unfeasible to sustain the 
school in the long-term. She referred to the Community Council’s comments which 
although not part of the statutory objections reinforce the importance of continuing to 
support community activities in the school building which the Executive has also previously 
acknowledged. 
 
It was resolved – 
 
• To transfer pupils from Ysgol Carreglefn to Ysgol Llanfechell and close Ysgol 

Carreglefn from 31 August 2024. 
• To authorise Officers to issue notice of the final decision in the form of a decision 

letter in accordance with the School Organisation Code 011/2018. 
• To extend the catchment area of Ysgol Llanfechell to incorporate the current 

catchment area of Ysgol Carreglefn. 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was considered and resolved Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 
 

7 AGREE ON THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PORTHLADD 
RHYDD YNYS MÔN  
 
The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development setting out the 
arrangements for the establishment of the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn including 
governance and budget considerations was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Chief Executive summarised the work to date to bring matters to this point which had 
involved extensive discussions with stakeholders and input from the Council’s advisors as 
well as from Officers of the Council’s Economic Development, Resources, Legal and Risk 
Management services which was in addition to their day-to-day responsibilities. He brought 
the Executive up to date on the progress of the draft Outline Business Case (OBC) for the 
Anglesey Freeport submitted to Government and the timeline for its approval and the 
subsequent delivery of the Full Business Case (FBC) and completion of a Memorandum of 
Understanding. 
 
The Head of Regulation and Economic Development reported on the proposed approach to 
governance of the Freeport entity and the draft Freeport budget as set out in the report. 
The March meeting of the Executive delegated authority to Officers in consultation with the 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development to agree the Articles of Association 
for the proposed Freeport Company and its Members Agreement and to continue 
negotiations with key stakeholders and invite them to be members of the company. Heads 
of Terms for the proposed company to be named Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn Cyf. have 
now been drafted and are attached as Appendix 1 to the report. The timetable for the 
conclusion of the OBC process implies the Freeport becoming operational in July 2024 
which has implications as regards the establishment of the Freeport legal entity, the putting 
in place of landowners agreements and ensuring some operational and delivery capacity 



 
 

 4 

for the Freeport. The report addresses these matters, refers to the activities the Freeport is 
expected to undertake to deliver the Freeport programme and expands on the Freeport’s 
proposed draft budget. 
 
The considerable work put in by Council Officers in progressing the establishment of the 
Freeport was acknowledged by the Chair and the Executive’s Members. The timescales 
with regard to the Outline and Full Business Cases were discussed and questions asked 
regarding factors and/or developments that could impact on those timescales as well as 
any associated risks to the Council. Officers provided further clarifications and assurances 
in relation to the matters raised. 
 
It was resolved – 
 
• To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer to make the Council a Founding Member of the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys 
Môn Cyf. (the Freeport Company) alongside key local stakeholders. 

• To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer to finalise and sign the Articles of Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn Cyf. (the 
Freeport Company) and its Members Agreement. 

• To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer to finalise and sign the Landowner Agreements between IACC, 
Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn Cyf. (the Freeport Company) and each relevant 
landowner and/or occupier as required. 

• To approve the proposed draft budget for the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn and the 
role of IACC as Accountable Body. 

• To delegate authority to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance to review and approve the 
final budget when submitted by Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn. The 2024/25 budget 
expenditure (including contingency) is expected to be as per the table at page 7 of 
the report. 

• To note that any implications for the Council’s budget will be set out for approval 
within the Full Council Budget for 2025/26. 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 Councillor Llinos Medi 
 Chair 

 


